with an appellate attorney also, and the attorney/client privilege 

It was agreed that if the motion for a new trial 

was unsuccessful, appellate counsel would be paid his fee for 

a direct appeal from the judgment of the trial court.

Motion for a new trial was heard and denied.

Littlefield then paid over twenty-five-thousand ($25,000.00+) 

dollars to Mr. S. Quinn, for his direct appeal/review from the

Mr. Quinn, was aware of the post-

had attached.

judgment of the trial court, 

conviction plea offer, and informed Littlefield that something

must be terribly wrong with your case for them to offer such